Telangana State Information Commission

(Under Right to Information Act, 2005) D.No.5-4-399, Samachara Hakku Bhavan (Old ACB Building), Mojam-jahi-Market, Hyderabad – 500 001 Phone: 24740666 Fax: 24740592

Complaint No: 14525/SIC-MNR/2018

Complainant : Sri K. Ramakrishna, H.No. 7-1-

333/8C, Adarshnagar, Mauguru, Bhadradri – Kothagudem District.

Date: 19-04-2021

Respondent : Public Information Officer

(U/RTI Act, 2005)

O/o the Chief General Manager, The SCCL., Manuguru, Bhadradri –

Kothagudem District.

Order

Sri. K. Ramakrishna has filed complaint dated **26-10-2018** which was received by this Commission on **29-10-2018** for not getting the information sought by him from the Public Information Officer/ O/o the Chief General Manager, The SCCL., Manuguru, Bhadradri – Kothagudem District.

The brief facts of the case as per the Complaint and other records received along with it are that the complainant herein filed an application dated **24-02-2018** before the Public Information Officer requesting to furnish the information under Sec.6(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 on the following points mentioned:

- మీ సమాద్రి సైడియం ఇమ్మలను ఖిట్స్ చేసిక్ విధాకం టెండర్ ఈ సింగరెణ్ సంస్థ —మెసిక్ వివరాలు ఇప్పించగలను
- (3) భడాన్స్ సై ఓయం స్థామల ఖమ్మి వివరాలతాగి ఇప్పించు నలలు తనికి ఖధానారుల వివరములు, రశముల నకలు కావలు ఇప్పించుగ్రలమి.

田 C.E.R club ま) 色で かふっというできるというというできる。 できる こうしょう とのは、こうに、こうは、こうはいからないできる。 こうに、こうは、こうはいからからいる。

(5) C.E.R club (కేదా సామ్యాగ్రి కొనుగాలు రశములు ఇప్పించుగలను మింది! డు మైతం ఉస్మీ(కేదా సామ్యాగ్రి) వివరాలు ని015, 2016, 2014 వంపత్సరాల కిదాయి, వ్యాయిల వివరమలలు ఇప్పించుగ్రలను.

The Public Information Officer through Ref.No. MNG/PER/RTI/342 dated 24-02-2018 informed to the complainant that the postal stamp has not attested along with the application. Hence, the application has returned to the complainant.

Stating that the complainant was not satisfied with the reply of the Public Information Officer, he preferred this complaint before the Commission requesting to arrange to furnish the information sought by him u/s 18(1) of the RTI Act, 2005.

In view of the above, with a request to both the parties to attend for hearing on 19-04-2021 at 10.30 AM.

The Case was heard on 19-04-2021. The complainant was absent. Due to the Covid -19 Pandemic, the PIO vide mail dated.17-04-2021 requested the Commission to hear the case over phone, the Commission accepted the plea made by the PIO and so the case was heard over phone on 19-04-2021. The PIO/Sri.V.Rameshwara Rao, Sr.PO,O/o. General Manager, Munuguru Area has responded and stated that have not received the application filed by the complainant and so they were unable to furnish the information. The PIO further requested the Commission they will provide the information within one week to the

complainant.

The Commission perused the material papers available on records and observed that the then PIO vide letter Ref.No.MNG/PER/RTI/342 dated. 24-02-2018 has rejected the 6(1) application dated.24-02-2018 filed by the

complainant.

Therefore the Commission accepted the plea made by the PIO and directs the PIO to furnish the information to the complainant within one week from the date of receipt of this order through registered post with acknowledgement due and to report compliance to the Commission.

With the above direction, the complaint is closed.

MYDA NARAYAN REDDY
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

Authenticated by:

Judicial Officer

Copy to: SO / SF / OC